

Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine Fact Sheet for Recipients

What is the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

The FDA has authorized the emergency use of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine to prevent COVID-19 in individuals 18 years of age and older under an Emergency Use Authorization (EUA). It has been shown to prevent COVID-19 following 2 doses given 1 month apart.

What Should You Mention to Your Vaccination Provider Before You Get the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

Tell your vaccination provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- Have any allergies
- Have a fever
- Have a bleeding disorder or are on a blood thinning medication
- Are immunocompromised or are on a medicine that affects your immune system
- Are pregnant or plan to become pregnant
- Are breastfeeding
- Have received another COVID-19 vaccination

Who Should Get the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

Individuals 18 years of age and older.

Who Should Not Get the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

You should not get the Moderna COVID-19 vaccine if:

- You had a severe allergic reaction after a previous dose of this vaccine
- You had a severe allergic reaction to any ingredient of this vaccine

How is the COVID-19 Vaccine Given?

The Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine will be given to you as an injection into the muscle.

If you receive one dose of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, you should receive a second dose of the same vaccine 1 month later to complete the vaccination series.

Has the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine Been Used Before?

In clinical trials, approximately 15,400 individuals 18 years of age and older have received at least 1 dose of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine.

What Are the Benefits of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

In an ongoing clinical trial, the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine has been shown to prevent COVID-19 following 2 doses given 1 month apart. The duration of protection against COVID-19 is currently unknown.

What Are the Risks of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine?

Side effects that have been reported with the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine include:

- Injection site reactions: pain, tenderness and swelling of the lymph nodes in the same arm of the injection, swelling (hardness), and redness.
- General side effects: fatigue, headache, muscle pain, joint pain, chills, nausea and vomiting, and fever.

There is a **remote** chance that the Moderna COVID-19 could cause a severe allergic reaction. A severe allergic reaction would usually occur within a few minutes to one hour after getting a dose of the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine. For this reason, your vaccination provider may ask you to stay at the place where you received your vaccine for monitoring after vaccination. Signs of a severe allergic reaction (anaphylaxis) can include:

- Difficulty breathing
- Swelling of face and throat
- Rapid heart rate
- Rash
- Dizziness and weakness

Hoja de datos de la vacuna para el COVID-19 de Moderna para quien la recibe

¿Qué es la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

La FDA ha autorizado el uso de emergencia de la vacuna Moderna COVID-19 para prevenir el COVID-19 en personas de 18 años o más bajo una autorización de uso de emergencia (EUA). Se ha demostrado que previene el COVID-19 después de 2 dosis administradas con 1 mes de diferencia.

¿Qué debe mencionar a su proveedor de vacunas antes de recibir la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

Informe a su proveedor de vacunación sobre todas sus afecciones médicas, incluso si:

- Tiene alguna alergia
- Tiene fiebre
- Tiene un trastorno hemorrágico o está tomando un medicamento anticoagulante.
- Está inmunodeprimido o está tomando un medicamento que afecta su sistema inmunológico
- Está embarazada o planea quedar embarazada
- Está amamantando
- Haber recibido otra vacuna COVID-19.

¿Quién debe recibir la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

Individuos mayores de 18 años.

¿Quiénes no deben recibir la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

No debe recibir la vacuna Moderna COVID-19 si:

- Ha tenido una reacción alérgica grave después de una dosis anterior de esta vacuna.
- Ha tenido una reacción alérgica grave a cualquier componente de esta vacuna.

Cómo se administra la vacuna COVID-19?

La vacuna Moderna COVID-19 se le administrará mediante una inyección en el músculo. Si recibe una dosis de la

vacuna Moderna COVID-19, debe recibir una segunda dosis de la misma vacuna 1 mes después para completar la serie de vacunas.

¿Se ha utilizado anteriormente la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

En los ensayos clínicos, aproximadamente 15,400 personas de 18 años o más han recibido al menos 1 dosis de la vacuna Moderna COVID-19.

¿Cuáles son los beneficios de la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

En un ensayo clínico en curso, se ha demostrado que la vacuna Moderna COVID-19 previene el COVID-19 después de 2 dosis administradas con 1 mes de diferencia.

Actualmente se desconoce la duración de la protección contra COVID-19.

¿Cuáles son los riesgos de la vacuna Moderna COVID-19?

Los efectos secundarios que se han informado con la vacuna Moderna COVID-19 incluyen:

- Reacciones en el lugar de la inyección: dolor, sensibilidad e hinchazón de los ganglios linfáticos en el mismo brazo de la inyección, hinchazón (dureza) y enrojecimiento.
- Efectos secundarios generales: fatiga, dolor de cabeza, dolor muscular, dolor articular, escalofríos, náuseas y vómitos y fiebre.

Existe una posibilidad remota de que el Moderna COVID-19 pueda causar una reacción alérgica grave. Por lo general, una reacción alérgica grave ocurriría entre unos minutos y una hora después de recibir una dosis de la vacuna Moderna COVID-19. Por esta razón, su proveedor de vacunación puede pedirle que se quede en el lugar donde recibió la vacuna para su control después de la vacunación. Los signos de una reacción alérgica grave (anafilaxia) pueden incluir:

- Respiración dificultosa
- Hinchazón de cara y garganta
- Frecuencia cardíaca rápida
- Erupción
- Mareos y debilidad

Visite [epstrong.org/vaccine.php](https://www.epstrong.org/vaccine.php) para obtener más información sobre el proceso de vacunación COVID-19 en El Paso.